

## CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

### BYLAW NO. 3135

A Bylaw to amend Bylaw No. 3081, cited as the  
“Council Procedure Bylaw, 2022, No. 3081”

The Council of the Corporation of the Township of Esquimalt, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the “Council Procedure Bylaw, 2022, No. 3081, Amendment Bylaw, 2024, No. 3135.”
2. That Bylaw No. 3081, cited as the “Council Procedure Bylaw, 2022, No. 3081” be amended as follows:
  - (1) By deleting the definition of “Public Notice Posting Places” under section 3.1 and replacing with the following definition:

“**Public Notice Posting Places**” means the notice board at the Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, British Columbia, and the notice board at the Esquimalt Recreation Centre, 527 Fraser Street, Esquimalt, British Columbia.
  - (2) By deleting the word “and” after the semicolon in subsection 1 of section 8.4.
  - (3) By removing the period in section 8.4(5) and replacing with a semicolon and adding the word “and” after the semi-colon.
  - (4) By adding the following as new subsection 6 under section 8.4:

(6) in the month of the general local election.
  - (5) By adding the words “or at another meeting by resolution of Council” to the end of section 8.6.
  - (6) By deleting section number 8.0 and adding in section number 10.0 in subsection 2 of section 12.3.
  - (7) By adding in the words “Council resolution in advance or by” before “unanimous vote” in subsection (1) under section 16.1.
  - (8) By deleting the words “at the meeting by resolution of the Committee” and replacing with “in advance by Council resolution from subsection 3 under section 16.1.
  - (9) By deleting from section 16.2 “Wednesday” and replacing with “Monday the week prior”.

- (10) By deleting section 16.4 and replacing with the following:
  - 16.4 Presentations are not permitted more than once every six (6) months on the same issue unless prior consent has been obtained by a resolution of Council.
- (11) By deleting section 16.8 and replacing with the following:
  - 16.8 General presentations forming part of an application process made at Council, COTW, Committee or Commission meetings, including those made by applicants, or their representatives, shall be limited to 10 minutes in total and shall include no more than 20 slides.
- (12) By adding in the following as new subsection (4) to section 22.1 and renumbering the section accordingly:
  - 4) Presentation of Awards or Honours from Council.
- (13) By deleting from section 28.6 the words “consensus of the members present” and replacing with “the permission of the seconder”.
- (14) By deleting “CAO” and replacing with “Corporate Officer” under section 29.5.
- (15) By adding “or Corporate Officer” after CAO in section 33.4.

READ a first time on the

READ a second time on the

READ a third time on the

ADOPTED on the

---

BARBARA DESJARDINS  
MAYOR

---

DEBRA HOPKINS  
CORPORATE OFFICER